Operating income 1,899,231   947,176   952,055   1,787,173   784,475   1,002,698   1,506,819   608,838   897,981

Non Interest Expenses

Personnel expenses (633,411)   (674,637)   (617,351)

Depreciation and amortisation (94,878)   (110,637)   (96,901)

Other expenses (415,833)   (323,319)   (290,473)

(1,144,122)   (1,108,593)   (1,004,725)

Profit  before Impairment 755,109   678,580   502,094

Net impairment (loss)/reversal on financial assets (156,244)   132,150   33,476

Profit before income tax 598,865   810,730   535,570

Income tax expense (31,451)   (54,920)   (41,745)

Profit after tax 567,414   755,810   493,825

195

# Classification: Internal

BANK ONE LIMITED

Notes to the Financial Statements for the year ended 31 December 2024

34. IMPACT OF PRIOR YEAR RESTATEMENT

Extract of the Statement of Financial Position
As previously

stated
Impact of

restatement
As restated

31-Dec-22 31-Dec-22
Rs 000 Rs 000 Rs 000

Other assets 1,571,519 (1,292,777)   278,742

Cash and cash equivalent 6,898,615 1,292,777 8,191,392

As previously
stated

Impact of
restatement

As restated

31-Dec-23 31-Dec-23
Rs 000 Rs 000 Rs 000

Other assets 2,008,376   (1,706,580)   301,796

Cash and cash equivalent 8,462,698 1,706,580 10,169,278

196

A. Minimum cash balance wrongly classified

The effect of the restatement on the financial statement as at 01 January 2023 and 31 December 2023 are as follows:

Section 49 of the Bank of Mauritius Act provides that the Central Bank of Mauritius may require all banks to maintain a minimum cash
balance of up to 25% of each bank’s total deposit and other liabilities as the Central Bank of Mauritius may specify.

On average, over a maintenance period of 28 days, the bank shall maintain minimum cash balances equivalent to 9% of their average
Mauritian rupee and foreign currency deposit in the preceding 28-day period. In prior period, management has considered that the

[…]

use the funds and are allowed to replenish same as and when required. As such, the minimum cash balance of Rs 1,706,580,000 for
2023 (2022: Rs 1,292,777,000) meets the criteria to be considered as cash and cash equivalents.

B. Change in borrowing from banks and investment securities with tenor of less than 3 months wrongly classified in the
The movement in borrowings from banks of Rs 292,057,000 for 2023 (2022: Rs 525,299,000) and investment securities with tenor life
of less than 3 months of Rs 112,744,000 for 2023 have been wrongly classified within net cash (used in)/generated from financing
activities and net cash (used in)/generated from investing activities respectively in the statement of cash flows.

In line with IAS 8 – Accounting policies, changes in accounting estimates and errors, the prior year figures were restated to reflect the
proper classification of the minimum cash balance, borrowings from banks and investment securities under cash and cash equivalent.

# Classification: Internal

BANK ONE LIMITED

Notes to the Financial Statements for the year ended 31 December 2024

34. IMPACT OF PRIOR YEAR RESTATEMENT (CONT'D)

Extract of the Statement of Cash Flows
As previously

stated
Impact of

restatement
As restated

31-Dec-22 31-Dec-22
Rs 000 Rs 000 Rs 000

Net cash used in operating activities (3,616,159)   1,292,777   (2,323,382)

Net cash used in financing activities 256,750   (525,299)   (268,549)

  Cash and cash equivalents at end of year 6,898,615   767,478   7,666,093

As previously
stated

Impact of
restatement

As restated

31-Dec-23 31-Dec-23
Rs 000 Rs 000 Rs 000

Net cash generated from operating activities 4,489,024   1,706,580   6,195,604

Net cash used in investing activities (824,329)   112,744   (711,585)

Net cash used in financing activities (2,100,612)   292,057   (1,808,555)

Cash and cash equivalents at end of year 8,462,698   1,586,082   10,048,780

35. SUBSEQUENT EVENT

197

No subsequent event to be reported.

# Classification: Internal

Reporting bank name: Bank One Limited

Reporting Period: September 2024

(Reporting currency: MUR) No maturity < 6 months
≥ 6 months to < 1 year

≥ 1yr

SN ASF Item

1 Capital: (SN 2+SN 3) -   -   -   7,244,033,864   7,244,033,864

2 Regulatory capital -   -   -   5,487,432,250   5,487,432,250

3 Other capital instruments -   -   -   1,756,601,614   1,756,601,614

4 Retail deposits and deposits from small business customers: (SN 5+ SN 6) -   17,191,816,939   1,236,761,882   1,100,824,257   17,686,545,195